Statutory Auditors of the Company for the second and final term of five (5) consecutive years, who shall 
hold office from the conclusion of this 46th AGM till the conclusion of the 51st AGM of the Company. The 
Board of Directors on the recommendation of the Audit Committee has approved a remuneration of Rs. 
2,50,000 (Rupees Two Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) for conducting the audit of the Company, excluding 
applicable taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses on actuals. The remuneration proposed to 
be paid to the Statutory Auditors during their second and final term would be in line with the existing

[...]

Rule 6 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 to hold office from the conclusion of 46th 

Annual General Meeting of the Company until the conclusion of the 51st Annual General Meeting to 

be held in the year 2026, on a proposed remuneration of Rs. 2,50,000 (Rupees Two Lakh Fifty 

Thousand Only) for conducting the audit of the Company, excluding applicable taxes and 

reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses on actuals subject to approval of members, in the ensuing 

Annual General Meeting. Your directors recommend their appointment.

[...]

6 of SEBI LODR Regulations, 2015 towards non- appointment of Company 

Secretary cum Compliance officer. The Company along with its 3 Directors i.e Mr. Vinod Lath, Mr. 

Pradeep Roongta and Mr. Ramesh Khanna has paid aggregate Compounding fees as imposed by 

Honarable Regional Director, Western Region, of Rs. 5,01,700 (Five Lakh One Thousand Seven 

Hundred) on 27.08.2020 for violation of Section 203 of the act towards non‐ appointment of 

Company Secretary. however, the Company has made the default good by appointment of 

Company Secretary and Compliance officer. 

c. Details of establishment of Vigil Mechanism, Whistle Blower Policy and affirmation that